ﬁ'@'{i/ﬂ CiTy OF

A West Linn

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT
PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

DATE: September 12, 2018

FILE NO.: MISC-18-05

REQUEST: Approval for an enlargement of a non-conforming single-family structure at 1555
8t Street to extend the structure’s side street wall at the rear of the house and

widen the front porch.

PLANNER: Jennifer Arnold, Associate Planner

Planning Manager%ﬁ

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

GENERAL INFORMPATION cxissmessssmsnssosossssusssmnnssssesss ssunsss51un 8 sassnas s samssnnrn samssss s sans s 595 2

EXECUTIVE SIJNMIMARY .....vcome s mmussenmersmmsss susns s nasa snsss s sisg s sssiss s shis s s s asmss s s sesassh ssiusn 3

PUBLIC COMMENT8isssmscssusssssommsssssmsssnsssassssasnensans seansesnsenmoss smumes s srsssnss oo s sass senmess st s s ssomsmsess 3

DECISION AND CONDITIONS QF APPROVAL :..ccsicimssmmmssususmsansssmsssssisinsn sasssasinsiossnsasonasmmmnns 3-4
ADDENDUM

STAFF FINDINGS AND FIGURES ... coicxssmmmmsessusmmmmmssisssmensnmsmss somsissy s samiss 55 s smnmmnnens 5-11
EXHIBITS

PD-1 AFFADAVIT AND NOTICE PACKET ...oovemvsensossnsmmsmsrsssssemmapvoennsmsessss s dsn 12-16

PD-2 COMPLETENESS LETTER iiciscasusnsncmnsnnsussonunsmnmnansonsamsonomsmmnesnsesssssasmes sassiussaniumsmses 17-18

PD-3 .APPLICANT'S SUBMITTAL ummssusssmussssmmsns smusssmsasmnssmeinnsen siems s ssismmsmmmsommnss 19-29



OWNER/
APPLICANT:

CONSULTANT:

SITE LOCATION:

SITE SIZE:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:

COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION:

ZONING:

APPROVAL
CRITERIA:

120-DAY RULE:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Dan Marsh, 1555 8t Street, West Linn, OR.

Ann Scheuerell, 2537 Lancaster Street, West Linn, OR.
1555 8t Street

19,228 square feet

Tax Lot 900 of Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 31E 02AB

Low-Density Residential

R-10, Single-Family Residential Detached
(10,000 sq. ft. min. lot size)

Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 11: R-10, Single-Family
Residential Detached; Chapter 66: Non-Conforming Structures; Chapter
99: Procedures for Decision Making: Quasi-Judicial.

The application became complete on August 23, 2018. The 120-day
period therefore ends on December 21, 2018.

Notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property and to all neighborhood associations on August 28, 2018. A sign
was placed on the property on August 27, 2018. The notice was also
posted on the City’s website on August 28, 2018. Therefore, public
notice requirements of CDC Chapter 99 have been met.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant seeks approval for an enlargement of a non-conforming single-family structure
(house). The home is non-conforming because it does not meet the side street and front
(porch) setbacks.

The house is 10’ 6” from the alley on the south side of the property. The required side street
setback is 15 feet. The applicant proposes to build an addition at the rear of the house that
would extend the side street building line and maintain the setback of 10’ 6”.

The porch is 10 feet from the front property line. The required front yard setback for an
unenclosed porch is 15 feet per CDC 38.060(F). The applicant proposes to widen the porch
from six feet to 12 feet wide but would maintain the existing 10 foot setback.

All other dimensional standards, setbacks, lot coverage, and other provisions of the underlying

R-10 zone are met.

Public comments:

No public comments were received by the close of the comment period (September 10, 2018 at
4:00pm).

DECISION

The Planning Manager (designee) approves this application (MIS-18-05), based on: 1) the
findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference, 2)
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum below, and 3) the addition of
conditions of approval below. With these findings, the applicable approval criteria are met.
The conditions are as follows:

1. Site Plan. The final design submitted for building permits shall maintain a 10’6”
side street setback confirmed by hub and tack survey.

The provisions of the Community Development Code Chapter 99 have been met.

Jevunufer Arnold September 12, 2018
Jennifer Arnold, Associate Planner Date

Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days
of mailing date. Cost is $400. The appeal must be filed by an individual who has established



standing by submitting comments prior to the decision date. Approval will lapse 3 years from
effective approval date if a building permit is not submitted.

Mailed this 12" day of September, 2018.

Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 5 p.m., on September 26, 2018.



ADDENDUM
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS
MISC-18-05

This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with
the following exceptions and additions:

Chapter 11: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10

11.030 PERMITTED USES

The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district:
1. Single-family detached residential unit.

Staff Finding 1: The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming single-
family detached home. Single family detached homes are permitted uses in the R-10 zone.
This criterion is met.

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the
requirements for uses within this zone:

5. Except as specified in CDC 25.070(C) (1) through (4) for the Willamette Historic District, the
minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback area from the lot line shall be:

a. Forthe front yard, 20 feet; except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of CDC
41.010 shall apply.

b. For aninterior side yard, seven and one-half feet.
c. Foraside yard abutting a street, 15 feet.
d. Forarearyard, 20 feet.

Staff Finding 2: The house meets the rear and side yard setbacks but does not meet the side
street and front (porch) setbacks. The house is 10’ 6” from the alley to the south of the house.
The required side street setback is 15 feet. The applicant proposes to build an addition at the
rear of the house that would maintain that same side street setback of 10’ 6”.

In the front yard, the existing porch is 10 feet from the front property line. The applicant
proposes to widen the porch from six feet to 12 feet in width and maintain the existing 10
foot setback. The required front yard setback in the R-10 zone is 20 feet; however, the
setback for an unenclosed porch, as the applicant is proposing, is 15 feet. CDC 38.060
PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED YARDS (F) states “Front and rear porches, covered porches,


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC25.html#25.070
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41.010

unroofed landings and stairs (over 30 inches in height) may encroach into the front or rear
yard setback up to five feet.” By approval of this application, the criteria is met.

(The 20 foot front yard setback would only have been applicable if the applicant had been
proposing an enlargement to the front of the house. The applicant is not proposing any
enlargement to the front of the house; just the porch.)

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the

requirements for uses within this zone:

1. The minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square feet for a single-family detached unit.

2. The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35
feet.

3. The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet.

(....)

6. The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except for steeply sloped lots in which case
the provisions of Chapter 41 CDC shall apply.

7. The maximum lot coverage shall be 35 percent.

(...r)

9. The maximum floor area ratio shall be 0.45. Type | and Il lands shall not be counted toward
lot area when determining allowable floor area ratio, except that a minimum floor area
ratio of 0.30 shall be allowed regardless of the classification of lands within the property.
That 30 percent shall be based upon the entire property including Type | and Il lands.
Existing residences in excess of this standard may be replaced to their prior dimensions
when damaged without the requirement that the homeowner obtain a non-conforming
structures permit under Chapter 66 CDC.

10. The sidewall provisions of Chapter 43 CDC shall apply.

Staff Finding 3: The 14,982 square foot lot exceeds the minimum 10,000 square foot lot size.
The front line is 100 feet which exceeds the 35 foot minimum width. The average lot width is
also 100 feet which exceeds the 50 foot average lot width. The house is 16 feet tall which is
below the maximum allowed height of 35 feet. The current lot coverage is 14 percent. With
the proposed addition, the lot coverage will be 21 percent which is still under the allowed 35
percent. The floor area ratio with the proposed addition will be 15 percent which is below
the 45 percent maximum amount. The single story design of the house is exempted from the
sidewall provisions per 43.040(B) (7). All other dimensional standards of this chapter are
met. The criterion is met.


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC66.html#66
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC43.html#43

Il. CHAPTER 66, NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES

66.080 ENLARGEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE: PROCESS
AND APPROVAL STANDARDS

A. An enlargement of or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a non-
conforming use may be permitted subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission
under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) and CDC 65.120 through 65.140.

Staff Finding 4: The non-conforming structure (house) does not contain a non-conforming
use. The use of the home is residential, which is a permitted or conforming use in the R-10
zone. This criterion is not applicable.

B. Anenlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use
may be permitted subject to the following:

1. Ifthe enlargement, in and of itself, meets all provisions of this code, the enlargement will be
permitted. This exception does not preclude design review or other applicable provisions of this
code.

Staff Finding 5: This application is eligible for review under 66.080 (B) given that CDC Chapter
2 defines “Non-conforming structure” as a “lawful existing structure or use, at the time the
ordinance codified in this title or any amendment thereto becomes effective, which does not
conform to the requirements of the zone in which it is located.” This house was built in 1951
which pre-dates the adoption of the current zoning ordinance (and setbacks) in 1984. The
use of the house is residential, which is a permitted or conforming use in the R-10 zone.

However, addressing 66.080(B)(1), the enlargement of this non-conforming structure will not
in and of itself, meet all provisions of this code; specifically, it won’t meet the 15 foot side
street or the 15 foot front porch setback. Therefore, this criteria is not applicable.

2. Ifthe enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and
approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning Commission
for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is required subject to the
following standards.

a. The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and

Staff Finding 6: Since the proposed enlargement of the house will not meet all the code
provisions for the required 15 foot front (porch) and side street setbacks, the criteria of
66.080(B) (2) are applicable. Staff finds that the enlargement or alteration will not change or
increase the non-conformity. The non-conformity will be maintained. Condition of Approval
1 requires the side street setback shall remain 10’6”.

In practical terms, staff finds that the purpose of side street setback is to provide a buffer
between the house and its occupants from the anticipated impacts associated with the traffic
on the street. In this case, the “street” is a 12 foot wide gravel alley that only provides access


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC65.html#65.120
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC65.html#65.140
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060

to the rear of eight homes. The need to provide an increased setback is not present given
that the trip generation from the alley is so low.

The side street setback must also satisfy clear vision area (CVA) standards of CDC Chapter
42.050:

The clear vision area for street and accessway intersections (accessways having less than 24 feet
in width) shall be that triangular area whose base extends 30 feet along the street right-of-way
line in both directions from the centerline of the accessway at the front setback line of a single-
family and two-family residence, and 30 feet back from the property line on all other types of
uses. Clear vision area for corner lots and driveways less than 24 feet in width:

|

:a- BUILDING SETBACK
{1 & 2 FAMILY RESIDENCE)
|

N\

STREET
RIGHT ’r—g gl»(
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Applying the methodology shown above, staff finds that the CVA is satisfied. None of the
house nor any of the proposed expansion will intrude upon the CVA (see aerial photo below
with CVA outlined in red).




Similarly, the proposed widening of the front porch will not encroach upon the front setback
any more than the existing porch. The porch has been the same distance from 8t Street since
1951 to no apparent disadvantage. The enlargement will not change or increase the non-
conformity. This criterion is met.

b. All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met.

Staff Finding 7: Please see Staff Findings 1 through 6. This criterion is met.



FIGURE 1: LOCATION

LOCATION: 1555 Eighth Street
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FIGURE 2: ZONING

ZONING: R-10
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PD-1 AFFADAVIT AND NOTICE PACKET
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE

We, the undersigned do hereby certify that, in the interest of the party (parties) initiating a proposed land use, the
following took place on the dates indicated below:

GENERAL
FileNo. MIS (-1 §-0S Applicant's Name \BMW CbV-S/l\

Development Name
Scheduled Meeting/ @Date gq-L-] ¥

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 20 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code. (check below)

A plicant (date) (signed)
B ffected property o / (signed)
School District/ Bdard (date) / (signed)

Other affected’gov't. agencies (date) /

(signed)
(signned) i

At least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing, megting or decision date, a sign was posted on the property per
Section 99.080 of the Community Development Co %\ .

(date) & - 27T & (signed) ¢ — >

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 14 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code. (check below)

TYPEB _~

A. The applicant (date) Y’ H, 7— / y (signed)_ \ S A\ LU_‘ E’ L\ 4

B. Affected property owners (date) S/ - 2¥- | ?/ (signed) 5 A8 le LV
C. School District/ Board (date) (signed) !

D. Other affected gov't. agencies (date) (signed) i

E. Affected neighborhood assns. (da(t‘%{ ')2 Y— ] ?l (signed)__‘i_ﬁ,[,q, rv’l LV

Notice was posted on the City’s website at least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing of meeting.
Date: - 2%-1% (signed)__ 3. S Z/L (A7 i\/

STAFF REPORT mailed to applicant, City Council/ Planning Commission and any other applicable parties 10 days
prior to the scheduled hearing.

(date) (signed)

FINAL DECISION notice mailed to applicant, all other parties with standing, and, if zone change, the County
surveyor's office.

(date) 9-1 ﬂ’/ ¥ (signed) _ \J. Q,Lvtﬂ;j {/\/

p:\ devrvw\ forms\ affidvt of notice-land use (9/09)




CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF UPCOMING
PLANNING MANAGER DECISION
FILE NO. MIS-18-05

The West Linn Planning Manager is considering a request for an Enlargement of a Non-
Conforming Single-Family Structure to widen the front porch and add to the rear of the house
at 1555 8" Street.

The decision will be based on the approval criteria in Chapters 11 and 66 of the Community
Development Code (CDC). The approval criteria from the CDC are available for review at City
Hall, at the City Library, and at http://www.westlinnoregon.gov/cdc.

You have received this notice because County records indicate that you own property within
300 feet of this property (Tax Lot 900 of Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 31E 02AB) or as
otherwise required by Chapter 99 of the CDC.

All relevant materials in the above noted file are available for inspection at no cost at City Hall,
and on the city web site https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1555-8th-street-enlargement-
non-conforming-structure or copies may be obtained for a minimal charge per page. A public
hearing will not be held on this decision. Anyone wishing to present written testimony for
consideration on this matter shall submit all material before 4:00 p.m. on September 10,
2018. Persons interested in party status should submit their letter along with any concerns
related to the proposal by the comment deadline. For further information, please contact
Peter Spir, Associate Planner, City Hall, 22500 Salamo Rd., West Linn, OR 97068, (503) 742-
6062, pspir@westlinnoregon.gov.

Any appeals to this decision must be filed within 14 days of the final decision date with the
Planning Department. It is important to submit all testimony in response to this notice.
Failure to raise an issue in person or by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford
the decision-maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes the raising of the issue at
a subsequent time on appeal or before the Land Use Board of Appeals.




1555 8th Street Notification Map
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CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF UPCOMING
PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

PROJECT # MISC-18-05
MAIL: 8/28/18 TIDINGS: N/A

CITIZEN CONTACT INFORMATION

To lessen the bulk of agenda packets, land use
application notice, and to address the worries of some
City residents about testimony contact information and
online application packets containing their names and
addresses as a reflection of the mailing notice area, this
sheet substitutes for the photocopy of the testimony
forms and/or mailing labels. A copy is available upon

request.

Citizen Contact Information Agenda Packets and Project Files



PD-2 COMPLETENESS LETTER
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VA
We ””t Linn

August 23, 2018

Dan Marsh
1555 8t Street
West Linn, OR 97068

SUBJECT: Application for Alteration of a Non-Conforming Structure (MISC-18-05)
Dear Dan:

You submitted this application on August 23, 2018. Planning staff finds that the application is
complete. The City has 120 days to exhaust all local review; that period ends December 21,
2018.

Please be aware that a determination of a complete application does not guarantee a
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted.

A 14-day public notice will be prepared and mailed. This notice will identify the earliest
potential decision date by the Planning Director.

Please contact me at 503-742-6062, or by email at pspir@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,

PeterSpin

Peter Spir
Associate Planner

Page 1 of 1



PD-3 APPLICANT’S SUBMITTAL



est Ll n n Planning & Development - 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 - West Linn, Oregon 97068
Telephone 503.656.4211 - Fax 503.656.4106 - westlinnoregon.gov
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

STAFF c%‘tzwéﬁl 'lf\/ -l PROJECT NO(S). mlsc . I?’Dé

NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S ' REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S) TOTAL P w
1008 | J0 e
Type of Review (Please check all that apply):
D Annexation (ANX) [: Historic Review [: Subdivision (SUB)
[: Appeal and Review (AP) * [: Legislative Plan or Change [___ Temporary Uses *
[] conditional Use (QUP) [ Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) */** [J Time Extension *
[] Design Review (DR) [C] Minor Partition (MIP) (Preliminary Plat or Plan) [_] Variance (VAR)
E Easement Vacation X Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures [: Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
[] Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities [J pianned Unit Development (PUD) [[] water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
(] Final Piat or Plan (FP) [[] Pre-Application Conference (PA) */** [] willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
[[] Flood Management Area [ street Vacation [] Zone Change
[] Hillside Protection & Erosion Control

Home Occupation, Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use, Sign Review Permit, and Temporary Sign Permit applications require
different or additional application forms, available on the City website or at City Hall.

Site Location/Address: Assessor’s Map No.: €146940
1555 8™ STREET, WEST LINN 97068 Tax Lot(s): 31E02AB/00900
Total Land Area: 14,982sf

Brief Description of Proposal:  Single story addition and enlarged front porch at non-conforming structure.

Applengant I\I|lame Dan Marsh Phone: 503-910-8513
Adfﬂre;;.pn 1555 8™ Street Email: marshlandslic@gmail.com
City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068

O(Y’Vlgaesl‘; I}’lgrrlrtl)e (required): Dan Marsh Phone: 503-910-8513

Address: 1555 8t Street Email: marshlandslic@gmail.com
City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068

Consultant Name Ann Scheuerell, AMS Design LLC Phone: 503 778-0092

(please print)

Address: 2537 Lancaster Street i
City State Zip:  West Linn, OR 97068 il

i o

1.All application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Any overruns to deposit will result in addltlonal blllmg
2.The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings. [
3.A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appea! period has exé\ctéd ,./f J /‘f”?{
4.Three (3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with thls application.
One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD in PDF’format
If large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets.

* No CD required / ** Only one hard-copy set needed

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes opsite review by authorized staff. | he;ebyf‘ééréé o
comply with all codeyrequirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does nbt infer a complete submittal. All amendments
to the Communityje‘elopm t Code apd tp other regulations adopted after the application is apgroved shall be enforced where apphcible

Approved applicatig ns\and supgequent Jeyefopment s not vested under the zrovmons in place/a the t me of the initial apphcatlon
A" 7

Applicant’sﬁg’n’at(lre\/\ " U -\ Datd OwneVNMre e

Develogrent Review Application (Rev. 2011.07)



MARSH RESIDENCE
REMODEL & ADDITION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

2018-8/22

ADDITION AT EXISTING NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

PROJECT INFORMATION
COUNTY: Clackamas
PROPERTY ID: C146790

ZONE: R-10

LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

BUILDING AREAS: EXISTING NEW
MAIN FLOOR 1,027 659
BASEMENT 929 473
TOTAL BLDG AREA 1,956 1,222
COVERED PORCH 31 317

TOTAL PROPOSED ROOF AREA: 2,210 SF
LOT SIZE: 14,982SF
PERCENT COVERED AREA: 24%

OWNER

Dan Marsh

1555 8th Street

West Linn, Oregon 97068
503-910-8513

DESIGN CONTACT

TOTAL AMS Design LLC
1,686 SF Ann M Scheuerell
1,402 SF 2537 Lancaster Street
3,088 SF West Linn, Oregon 97068
503-778-0902
348 SF

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Remodel and addition to existing one-story single family
residence with basement. Scope of work includes the
following:

Master bedroom and dining area addition at rear of
home with new back porch; and

Enlarged front porch.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PROPOSAL:

The existing home is built at an angle to the property line
adjacent to the neighboring alley. The back corner of the
home currently sets 10'-7" feet from this property line,
which is within the 15'-0" required setback area. This
conflict was unknown to us when we received the building
permit and began construction.

We are proposing to revise the permitted plans so that the
addition (at the back of the home) encroaches no further
than the 10'-7" line already established by the existing
structure. Revised plans and elevations are attached.

The existing front porch (as well as the front of the house)
sets within the 20'-0" required front setback. We are
proposing to enlarge the porch, but keep it within the
existing line of encroachment already established by the
existing front porch.

SUBMITTAL INDEX

1. NARRATIVE - Written narrative explaining the
proposal and how it meets the approval criteria in

CDC Chapters 11 and 66, as applicable.

2. PHOTOGRAPHS - Photographs of the existing home.
3. VICINTIY MAP
4. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS - Proposed site plan,

existing and proposed building floor plans, and
building elevations.



2018-08/23

DAN MARSH
1555 8™ STREET, WEST LINN, OREGON 97068
503-910-8513

RE: Narrative for Development Review Application for
Alteration and Expansion at Existing Non-Conforming Structure at
1555 8" Street, West Linn, Oregon 97068

SUBMITTAL NARRATIVE ADDRESSING APPROVAL CRITERIA OF CDC CHAPTERS 11
AND 66.

GENERAL COMMENT:

The proposed alterations and expansions to the existing residence will not adversely impact the
existing non-conforming side yard adjacent to the alley, nor the existing non-conforming front
yard. The proposed addition and enlarged front porch will not restrict views to any adjacent
properties.

CHAPTER 11— SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED. R-10

11.030 Permitted Uses
1. Single-family detached residential unit

11.070 Dimensional Requirements

5) Minimum building setback area from the lot lines:

a) Front Yard: 20’ — Existing Front Porch sets approximately 10’ at it's closest point. The
proposed expansion to the front porch would maintain this relationship.

b) Interior Side Yard at Alley: 7°-6” — There is no proposed work at the interior side yard.

c) Side Yard at Alley: 15’ — Existing home encroaches to 10°-7” at the Alley side of home; The
proposed addition would maintain this relationship.

d) Rear Yard: 20’ — There is no proposed work at the rear yard.

7) Maximum lot coverage: 35% - Proposed ot coverage is 24%.
8) N/A
9) Maximum floor area ratio: 0.45 — Proposed FAR is 0.21 (3,088 /14,982)

CHAPTER 66 — NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES

66.080 Enlargement of or Alteration to a Non-Conforming Structure

B) An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use may
be permitted subject to the following:

2) If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and
approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning Commission
for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is required subject to the
following standards.

a) The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and
The proposed addition at the rear of the home will remain outside the 10’-7” line of
encroachment established by the existing back corner of the home. The proposed enlargement



of the front porch will likewise remain outside the approximate 10’-0” line of encroachment at the
existing front porch.

b) All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met.
The alterations otherwise meet all aspects of the zoning code, including height, site coverage,

and use.
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1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition 2018-8/22
2a. PHOTOGRAPHS: Existing Home, from Street

FRONT ELEVATION - WEST
Street View - Alley is on Right Side

FRONT / SIDE ELEVATION - SOUTHWEST CORNER
Street View at Alley Side of Home



1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition 2018-8/22

2b. PHOTOGRAPHS: Existing Home, Side and Rear

REAR ELEVATION - EAST

SIDE ELEVATION - NORTH



1555 8th Avenue - Remodel & Addition 2018-8/22

3. SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS: Vicinity Map
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